

ITEM NO.63

COURT NO.4
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION X

I.A.NOS. 1 & 2 in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 404/2004

R.D. RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE CHAIRMAN & MNG.DIR., P.N.B. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For appeal against registrar's order dated 29.10.2007 and c/delay in filing appeal against Registrar's Order dated 29.10.2007 and office report)

Date: 15/12/2014 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chaurasiya, Adv.
M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

These Interlocutory Applications were preferred by the petitioner-in-person.

Earlier in spite of repeated calls, neither the petitioner-in-person appeared nor anybody appeared on his behalf.

The Office was directed on 13-10-2014 to issue fresh notice to the petitioner-in-person showing 15-12-2014 as the next date of hearing. Pursuant to the Court's Order, the Office has issued notice to the petitioner-in-person for hearing of the case through Registered A.D. Unserved cover containing the said notice was received back with the remarks "Recipient deceased".

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents submits that the pensionary benefits has already been made in favour of the petitioner.

-2-

However, in view of the fact that the petitioner-in-person has been shown to be dead, the applications stand abated.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
COURT MASTER